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The Province of British Columbia is projecting a deficit of $13.3 billion (or 2.9% of GDP) in FY 2026/27. This would 
represent a steep widening from the updated FY 2025/26 shortfall of $9.6 billion, albeit one that was projected 
at $11.2 billion as recently as the mid-year update.  Over the three year planning horizon, cumulative deficits tally 
roughly $6 billion higher than the Budget tabled a year ago, with the annual flow of red ink expected to hold above 
2%.  And with only very gradual deficit reduction planned over the next few years, the province’s debt burden is set 
to rise steadily.  

In terms of policy measures, the government announced some 
changes to the tax system including a 0.6 percentage point 
(ppt) increase to the first income tax bracket. For lower income 
households, the impact of the tax hike will be partially offset by 
an increase to the B.C. Tax Reduction Credit. Other measures 
include: expanding the PST tax base to include some profes-
sional services, increasing the Additional School Tax rate, in-
creasing the Speculation and Vacancy Tax rate, and adding 
a new temporary 15% manufacturing and processing invest-
ment refundable tax credit1. On the spending side, the govern-
ment emphasized a desire to protect core services, including 
health and education. Some reductions in spending will come 
via continued expenditure management efforts, with a focus 
on a leaner government through attrition. 

•	 B.C.’s budget deficit is set to widen in FY 2026/27 to $13.3 billion (or 2.9% of GDP). The projected deficit 
trajectory over the next three years shows only slight improvements.

•	 B.C.’s taxpayer-supported debt is expected to ramp up over the next three years due to ongoing defi-
cits and an elevated capital program. The debt to GDP ratio is expected to breach 30% in FY 2026/27, 
before moving even higher in coming years.  
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Chart 1: B.C. Deficit Remains Wide; Debt to Trend Higher

Note: Debt = Taxpayer -Supported Debt. 
Source: B.C. Budget 2026, TD Economics.
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Unlike last year’s Budget, the budget didn’t provide 
an explicit alternative revenue scenarios based on 
tariffs. Instead, the revised baseline growth estimates 
now factor in the current tariffs structure as of Janu-
ary 2026. The fiscal plan also bumps the inclusion of 
sizable annual contingencies to $5 billion, providing 
some buffer against negative surprises. 

Modest Revenue Growth, Elevated Risks

Total revenue is projected to grow at a paltry 0.5% in 
FY 2026/27, a slowdown from the already-subdued 1.2% 
growth expected this year. These soft gains reflect weak-
ening economic activity, slowing population growth, 
and uncertainty tied to the province’s trade picture.  

Personal income tax revenue is expected to grow mod-
estly, helped by  the net impact of the new tax mea-
sures.  The measures – notably the PIT change and the 
expansion of the provincial sales tax – are expected 
to raise over $500 million in the upcoming year.   Al-
though corporate income tax receipts are expected 
to pull-back in the upcoming year, higher natural re-
source revenues should provide an important offset 
(+17% in FY 2026/27), with higher natural gas royalties 
linked to rising prices and LNG related production. 
Looking further out, revenue growth improves to 3.5% 
on average over the forecast horizon but that pace still 
remains below its long-term average.

The government is assuming real GDP growth of 1.3% in 
2026 and 1.8% in 2027.   Nominal GDP (a better proxy of 
revenue changes) is expected to rise by 4.4% in 2026, 
before easing slightly in subsequent years. These as-
sumptions are broadly in line with our view.  The bud-
get notes a number of key downside risks to the out-
look, including trade disruptions, weaker consumer 
demand, and commodity price volatility. The budget’s 

fiscal sensitivities suggest that a 1 ppt swing in nomi-
nal GDP could shift revenues by several hundred mil-
lion dollars annually.

Spending Maintained in Focus Areas

Total expenses are slated to accelerate by 4.4% in FY 
2026/27, up from 3.6% in the past fiscal year. Health-
care, education and other social services will receive 
the bulk of new outlays, totaling a $2.2 billion gain for 
the coming fiscal year. Excluding the costs of servicing 
debt, program spending growth is closer to 3.1% range, 
still a slight acceleration from last year. Expenditure 
management remains a central pillar to the Budget, 
with projected gross saving of over $3 billion over the 
forecast horizon. Measures include a planned reduc-
tion of roughly 15,000 public-sector FTEs over three 
years, with reinvestments into core services.

Beyond this year, program spending is curtailed to 
around 1.0% on average over the projection horizon. At 
this pace, expenses relative to GDP would move lower 
from 21.2% to 20.4% by FY 2028/29.  Note that in the 
decade prior to the pandemic, the spending-to-GDP 
ratio was under 19%.    

B.C. Re-Pacing its Capital Spending Plan

B.C.’s capital plan remains large by historical stan-
dards, though its pace of growth has moderated. Total 
capital spending is projected to rise to $18.7 billion in 
FY 2026/27, up about 9% y/y, before falling modestly 
in the outer years. Compared with last year’s plan, the 
three year capital envelope is lower by about $7 bil-
lion, now totaling around $53 billion. The capital plans 
reflects project sequencing adjustments and the com-
pletion of several major builds. Spending continues 
to be concentrated on transportation infrastructure, 
health facilities, schools, and clean energy projects. 

Ultimately, the combination of ongoing deficits and el-
evated capital spending is expected to drive an over 4 
ppt increase in the government’s net debt-to-GDP ratio 
to 30.6% in FY 2026/27. Two years out, the government 
debt load is tracking toward 37.4% of GDP, its highest 
level on record. This represents a clear upward shift 
from pre pandemic norms, when the ratio averaged 
closer to the mid teens, but remains comparatively low 
within the provincial landscape.  

2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F
4.1 4.4 4.1 4.2
1.5 1.3 1.8 1.9
6.2 5.9 5.8 5.5
2.1 2.1 2.0 2.0
5.8 2.4 3.3 3.8

Unemployment Rate (%)
CPI
Retail Sales
Source: B.C. Budget 2026, TD Economics.

B.C. Economic Assumptions
 [ Percent Change Unless Otherwise Noted ]

Budget 2026
Calendar Year

Nominal GDP
Real GDP
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Provincial borrowing is projected at $34.9 billion in 
FY 2026/27 (a 10% annual gain), driven by capital in-
vestment and refinancing needs.  Looking ahead, bor-
rowing is projected to hold at around $35 billion by FY 
2028/29.  

Perhaps most indicative of the sharp rise in borrow-
ing is the rapid growth in debt servicing costs in the 
budget.  By the end of the forecast horizon, debt ser-
vice costs are set to reach $8.7 billion compared to $5 
billion last year.   The interest bite (or cents per dollar 
of revenue) expected to increase to 6.2 cents, up from 
4.9 cents in FY 2025/26, and reaching 8.2 cents in the 
outer years.  

Bottom Line

This budget takes some modest steps to place the B.C.’s 
fiscal position on a more sustainable path, including 
raising some taxes and curbing non-core spending 
particularly in the latter years of the plan. Even still, 
the debt burden is projected to continue to rise at a 
pace far outstripping GDP. This suggests that further, 
bolder efforts to rein in deficits may be required going 
forward.

Endnotes
1.	 Other tax measure details: The Speculation and Vacancy Tax rate will increase for foreign owners and untaxed worldwide earners to 4% 

for the 2027 tax year, up from the current 3%. The Additional School Tax rates will increase from 0.2% to 0.3% for property values between 
$3 million and $4 million and from 0.4% to 0.6% for property values above $4 million, effective for the 2027 tax year. Expanding B.C.’s PST 
tax base to include professional services such as accounting and bookkeeping, architectural, geoscientist and engineering services, com-
mercial real estate fees and security and private investigation services – this change generally aligns B.C. with how other provinces apply 
sales taxes to these services. Adding a new temporary 15% manufacturing and processing investment refundable tax credit for businesses 
investing in buildings, machinery and equipment used in manufacturing and processing. 
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85,082      85,523      88,578      91,754       
1.2 0.5 3.6 3.6

94,696     98,832      100,743    103,191     
3.6 4.4 1.9 2.4

Allocation for Contingencies 4,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
-9,614 -13,309 -12,165 -11,437

-2.2 -2.9 -2.5 -2.3
116,540 142,897 166,906 189,019

26.1 30.6 34.4 37.4

B.C. Government Fiscal Position
[ Millions of C$ Unless Otherwise Noted ]

Fiscal Year
2025/26
Forecast

2026/27
Plan

2027/28
Plan

2028/29
Plan

  % of GDP
Note: Debt = Taxpayer-Supported Debt. Source: B.C. Budget 2026, TD Economics.

  % Change
Total Expenditures
  % Change

Surplus (+)/Deficit (-) 
  % of GDP
Total Debt

Revenues
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